

은행은 본인에게 이 약정서상의 중요한 내용을 설명하여야 하며, 은행여신거래기본약관과 이 약정서의 사본을 교부하여야 합니다.

외국환거래약정서

중국농업은행 서울지점 앞

년 월 일

본인 (인)

주소

본인은 중국농업은행 서울지점(이하 “은행”이라 합니다.)과 수출 · 수입 · 내국신용장발행 · “내국신용장환어음, 판매대금추심 의뢰서” 매입(추심)거래 · 선적통지부 사후송금방식 수출거래에 의한 수출대금채권 매입거래를 함에 있어 “은행여신거래기본 약관”이 적용됨을 승인하고 다음 각 조항을 확약합니다.

제 1 장 공통사항

제 1 조 적용범위

이 약정은 다음 각항의 현재 및 장래의 모든 거래(전자문서교환방식에 의한 거래를 포함합니다)에 적용하기로 합니다.

- ① 수출거래
 1. 화환어음(환어음이 첨부되지 않은 선적서류를 포함합니다. 이하 이 약정에서 같습니다.)의 매입 및 추심
 2. 보증신용장 등에 의한 무화환어음(Clean bill)의 매입
 3. 기타 전 각호에 준하는 거래
- ② 수입거래
 1. 신용장 발행
 2. 화환어음의 인도 및 결제
 3. 보증신용장에 의한 무화환어음의 인도 결제
 4. 기타 전 각호에 준하는 거래
- ③ 내국신용장발행거래
- ④ 내국신용장환어음 또는 판매대금추심의뢰서(이하 “내국신용장어음등”이라 합니다.)의 매입(추심)거래
- ⑤ 선적통지부 사후송금방식 수출거래(Open Account Transaction)에 의한 수출대금채권 매입거래(이하 수출대금채권 매입거래라 합니다)

제 2 조 권리의 행사

- ① 수출화환어음, 내국신용장어음등 매입대금(은행의 매입대금을 말합니다. 이하 이 약정에서 같습니다.) 및 수출대금채권 매

입대금에 관하여 은행은 아래 제10조, 제11조, 제23조, 제24조 및 제28조에 의하여 이를 청구하거나 금전소비대차에 의한 대출금으로 보아 어음채권(어음이 발행된 경우에 한함) 또는 여신채권 중 어느 것에 의하여도 청구할 수 있습니다.

- ② 수입화환어음 및 내국신용장환어음 결제를 위한 대지급금의 경우에는 은행은 어음채권(어음이 발행된 경우에 한함) 또는 여신채권 중 어느 것에 의하여도 청구할 수 있습니다.

제 3 조 담 보

본인은 제1조의 거래에 수반하는 물품 및 관련서류를 당해 거래와 관련하여 은행에 부담하는 채무 와 이에 부수하는 이자, 할 인료, 수수료, 지연배상금, 기타 부대비용 등의 지급을 위한 담보로서 은행에 양도하기로 합니다.

제 4 조 적용환율

적용환율은 매입(추심)신청서 또는 신용장발행신청서 등을 접수한 날과 관계없이 본인이 매입(추심)대금 등을 실제로 지급받 거나 결제대금 등을 실제로 지급하는 날의 대고객 매입율 또는 매도율로 합니다. 다만, 제10조 제1항 제6호 및 제15조 단서의 경우 은행의 미수금계정 처리일 또는 외화지급보증대지급금계정 처리일의 대고객 전신환매도율로 할 수 있습니다.

제 5 조 수수료, 비용 및 손해의 부담

- ① 본인은 은행의 책임있는 사유로 인하여 추가로 발생한 것이 아닌 한 제1조의 거래에 따른 이자, 할인료, 수수료, 지연배상 금, 손해배상금, 기타 부대비용 및 은행의 권리행사, 권리보전, 담보의 취득 및 처분에 따른 비용, 운임, 보험료, 기타 모든 비용 및 손해를 부담하며, 은행이 계산근거를 명시하여 청구하는 바에 따라 곧 지급하기로 합니다. 다만, 본인이 계산방법 등에 관하여 이의를 제기하는 경우에는 은행은 이를 심사하여 그 결과를 통보합니다.
- ② 은행은 제1항의 이자, 할인료, 수수료 등 제반비용의 요율 및 계산방법을 성질상 고시하기 어려운 것을 제외하고는 고시토 록 합니다.
- ③ 제1항의 수수료 등을 본인 이외의 자가 부담하기로 되어있는 경우에 본인의 비용으로 은행이 본인 이외의 부담자에게 청구 하였으나 입금되지 아니하여 본인에게 청구한 때는 본인이 이를 곧 지급합니다. 다만, 은행이 본인 이외의 부담자로부터 이 를 지급받은 경우에는 반환합니다.

제 6 조 적용기간

이 약정의 적용기간은 정하지 않기로 합니다. 다만, 부득이한 사유가 있는 경우 은행이나 본인은 이 약정을 해지할 수 있으며 이 경우 해지전에 이루어진 거래에 대하여는 이 약정을 계속 적용합니다.

제 7 조 준용규정

본인과 은행은 약정되지 아니한 사항에 대하여 따로 정함이 없는 한 「신용장통일규칙」, 「추심에 관한 통일규칙」, 「은행간 신 용장대금상환에 관한 통일규칙」, 기타 국제규약, 「무역업무자동화처리약관」 및 은행의 관련규정에 따르기로 합니다.

제 2 장 수출거래에 대한 특약

제 8 조 환거래은행 및 송달방법의 선정

신용장 또는 계약서, 매입신청서 등에 명시되어 있지 않은 경우 환거래은행 및 화환어음의 송달방법은 은행이 선정하기로 합 니다.

제 9 조 결제기간의 연장

지급의무자가 결제기간의 연장을 요청한 경우 은행은 본인의 동의를 얻어 승낙할 수 있습니다. 다만, 은행이 부득이하다고 인정하는 때는 본인의 동의없이 승낙할 수 있습니다. 이 경우 은행은 승낙한 사실을 곧 본인에게 통지합니다.

제 10 조 매입대금상환

- ① 다음 각호에서 정한 사유중 하나라도 발생한 경우 본인은 은행으로부터의 독촉, 통지 등이 없어도 당연히 다음 각호에서 정한 화환어음 매입대금 또는 미수금의 상환의무를 지고 곧 갚기로 합니다.
1. 본인에 대하여 은행여신거래기본약관 제7조 제1항(당연 기한전 채무변제의무) 각호에서 정한 사유 중 하나라도 발생한 경 우에는 모든 화환어음

2. 화환어음의 지급의무자에 대하여 은행여신거래기본약관 제7조 제1항(당연기한전 채무변제의무) 각호에서 정한 사유 중 하나라도 발생한 경우에는 그 자가 지급의무자로 되어있는 모든 화환어음
 3. 화환어음의 매입일로부터 1개월 이내에 은행의 매입대금이 입금되지 아니하거나 화환어음의 인수가 이루어지지 아니하는 경우의 그 화환어음
 4. 환거래은행 등으로부터 지급 또는 인수거절된 경우의 그 화환어음
 5. 본인이 화환어음의 만기일 이전에 매입대금을 상환하고자 하는 경우의 그 화환어음
 6. 제3호 및 제4호에 해당하는 화환어음이 매입일로부터 6개월 이내에 상환되지 아니하여 미수금계정으로 대체처리된 경우 및 은행의 관련규정에 따른 자산건전성 분류기준에 의거 회수가 불확실하거나 회수 불능이 확실하여 “회수의문” 또는 “추정손실”로 분류되어 미수금계정으로 대체처리된 경우의 그 원화금액
- ② 본인에 대하여 은행여신거래기본약관 제7조 제4항 및 제5항(은행의 서면독촉에 의한 기한전 채무변제의무) 각호에서 정한 사유 중 하나라도 발생한 경우 본인은 은행의 서면독촉통지 도달일로부터 10일 이상으로 은행이 정한 기간이 경과하면 모든 화환어음 매입대금의 상환의무를 지고 곧 갚기로 합니다.
- ③ 제1항 및 제2항과 관련하여 본인은 환가로 징수기간 만료일 익일부터 상환일 전일까지 여신연체이율로 계산한 손해배상금을 지급하기로 합니다. 다만, 부도처리가 환가로 징수기간내에 이루어진 경우에는 부도처리일로부터 손해배상금을 기산합니다.
- ④ 제1항 및 제2항과 관련하여 본인은 매입신청시 제출한 화환어음 또는 매입신청서에 근거하여 매입대금을 상환하며, 은행은 본인이 매입대금과 이에 부수하는 손해배상금, 수수료, 비용 등을 변제할 때까지 화환어음 및 수출물품에 대하여 모든 권리를 행사합니다.

제 11 조 화환어음 등의 반환

- ① 이 약정에 의하여 은행에 대한 채무의 변제 또는 은행여신거래기본약관 제10조(은행으로부터의 상계 등)에 의한 상계 등의 경우 은행은 본인에게 화환어음 및 수출물품을 채무변제 등의 시점에 반환하지 않아도 됩니다.
- ② 본인은 은행이 반환하는 화환어음을 은행에서 수령하기로 합니다. 다만, 수출물품은 화환어음을 수령함으로써 되돌려 받은 것으로 합니다.
- ③ 은행의 책임없는 사유로 인하여 화환어음 및 수출물품의 반환이 불가능한 경우 은행의 반환의무는 없는 것으로 합니다.

제 3 장 수입거래에 대한 특약

제 12 조 신용장의 발행, 통지 및 환거래은행 등의 선정

- ① 은행은 본인이 제출하는 신용장발행신청서(조건변경신청서 포함) 등의 기재사항에 따라 신용장을 발행, 통지합니다.
- ② 신용장발행신청서에 명시되어 있지 않은 경우 환거래은행(통지은행, 매입은행, 지급은행, 인수은행, 확인은행, 기타 관련 은행을 말합니다. 이하 같습니다.) 및 통지방식은 은행이 선정하기로 합니다.

제 13 조 대도물품의 처분

- ① 본인은 대도물품을 입고, 운반, 출고, 가공, 매도 이외의 목적으로 사용하거나 제3자에게 담보로 제공할 수 없으며 또한 기타 은행의 권리를 해하는 행위도 할 수 없습니다.
- ② 본인은 대도물품을 매도할 경우 금액, 물품의 인도, 대금의 영수방법 등에 관하여 미리 은행의 동의를 받기로 합니다.
- ③ 본인은 대도물품의 매도대금 영수 후 곧 은행에 지급하며 매도대금을 어음, 기타 유가증권 등으로 받는 경우에는 이를 곧 은행에 양도하기로 합니다.

제 14 조 신용장 조건과 불일치하는 화환어음

- ① 은행이 채권보전을 위하여 필요하다고 인정하는 경우 은행은 신용장조건과 불일치하는 화환어음에 대하여 본인의 동의없이 지급 또는 인수를 거절할 수 있습니다. 이 경우 은행은 본인에게 사후통지 하기로 합니다.
- ② 화환어음이 은행에 도착하기 전 신용장조건과의 불일치를 사유로 환거래은행 등으로부터 지급 또는 인수 등의 동의여부에 대한 조회를 받은 경우에도 제1항과 같습니다.
- ③ 은행이 본인에게 신용장조건 불일치에 관한 조회를 하였으나 본인의 회보가 조회장 발송일로부터 3영업일 이내에 도착하지 않는 경우 은행은 화환어음의 지급 또는 인수에 대한 동의 또는 거절여부를 결정할 수 있습니다.

제 15 조 결제일

본인은 대금의 결제조건이 일람출급인 경우에는 화환어음(차기통지서가 먼저 도착하는 경우에는 그 차기통지서) 도착일 익일 부터 5영업일 이내에 결제하고, 기한부 출급인 경우에는 만기일에 결제하기로 합니다. 다만, 기일이내에 결제하지 못한 경우에는 익영업일에 외화지급보증대지급금계정으로 처리하여 결제하며 본인은 그 원화금액을 상환하기로 합니다.

제 16 조 수입물품선취보증서에 의한 수입물품 인도

- ① 본인은 화환어음 도착전에 운송회사로부터 수입물품을 인도받고자 하는 경우 은행에 수입물품선취보증서(항공화물운송장에 의한 수입물품인도승락서를 포함합니다. 이하 같습니다.) 발급을 신청하여 은행의 사전승낙을 받아야 합니다.
- ② 본인은 수입물품선취보증서의 발급을 신청하는 경우 은행은 본인의 신용도에 따라 수입결제대금의 적립을 요청할 수 있습니다.

제 17 조 신용장의 취소 및 조건변경

- ① 은행은 본인이 신청한 경우에 한하여 신용장을 취소 또는 조건변경 할 수 있습니다. 다만, 그 효력은 신용장의 취소 또는 조건변경의 당사자(발행은행, 수익자, 확인신용장의 경우는 확인은행) 전원의 동의가 있어야 비로소 발생합니다.
- ② 제1항 본문에 불구하고 유효기간 경과 등 상당한 사유가 있는 경우 은행은 신용장을 취소할 수 있습니다. 이때 은행은 본인에게 사후 통지합니다.

제 18 조 제3자 명의의 신용장발행

본인이 제3자 명의의 신용장발행을 은행에 본인명의로 신청한 경우에는 모든 부분에 있어서 이 약정이 적용됩니다.

제 4 장 내국신용장발행에 대한 특약

제 19 조 지급금액

본인은 은행의 내국신용장 발행에 따라 은행에 지급할 해당금액은 다음 각항에서 정하는 바에 따르기로 합니다.

- ① 원화표시 외화부기 내국신용장발행의 경우에는 발행당시의 내국신용장 원화금액에 불구하고 내국신용장 부기외화금액에 매입(추심)은행이 내국신용장어음등을 매입(추심)하는 날의 매매기준율을 곱하여 청구한 금액
- ② 순수외화표시 내국신용장발행의 경우에는 해당 외화금액
- ③ 순수원화표시 내국신용장발행의 경우에는 해당원화금액

제 20 조 구매물품의 처분

구매물품 처분에 관하여는 제13조를 준용합니다.

제 21 조 신용장의 취소 및 조건변경

은행은 본인이 관계당사자(발행은행, 수익자)의 동의를 얻어 신청한 경우에 한하여 내국신용장을 취소 또는 조건변경 할 수 있습니다. 다만, 유효기일 경과 등 상당한 사유가 있는 경우에는 은행이 신용장을 취소할 수 있습니다. 이때 은행은 본인에게 사후 통지합니다.

제 22 조 결제일

내국신용장의 결제일에 관하여는 제15조를 준용합니다. 다만 제15조 '화환어음' 은 '내국신용장어음등' 으로 대체합니다.

제 5 장 내국신용장어음등 매입(추심)에 대한 특약

제 23 조 매입대금의 상환

- ① 다음 각호에서 정한 사유중 하나라도 발생한 경우 본인은 은행으로부터의 독촉, 통지 등이 없어도 당연히 다음 각호에서 정하는 내국신용장어음등 매입대금의 상환의무를 지고 곧 갚기로 합니다.
1. 본인에 대하여 은행여신거래기본약관 제7조 제1항(당연 기한전 채무변제 의무) 각호에서 정한 사유 중 하나라도 발생한 경우의 모든 내국신용장어음등

2. 내국신용장 발행은행에 의하여 지급거절되는 경우의 그 내국신용장어음등
- ② 본인에 대하여 은행여신거래기본약관 제7조 제4항 및 제5항(은행의 서면독촉에 의한 기한전 채무변제 의무) 각호에서 정한 사유중 하나라도 발생한 경우 본인은 은행의 서면독촉통지 도달일로부터 10일 이상으로 은행이 정한 기간이 경과하면 모든 내국신용장어음등 매입대금의 상환의무를 지고 곧 갚기로 합니다.
- ③ 제1항 및 제2항과 관련하여 본인은 매입이자 징수기간 만료일 익일부터 상환일 전일까지 여신연체이율로 계산한 손해배상금을 지급하기로 합니다.
- ④ 제1항 및 제2항과 관련하여 본인이 매입대금과 이에 부수하는 손해배상금, 수수료, 비용 등을 변제할 때까지 은행은 매도 물품에 대하여 모든 권리를 행사합니다.

제 24 조 내국신용장어음등의 반환

- ① 이 약정에 의하여 은행에 대한 채무의 변제 또는 은행여신거래기본약관 제10조(은행으로부터의 상계등)에 의한 상계 등의 경우 은행은 내국신용장어음등 및 이에 첨부된 서류를 채무변제 등의 시점에 반환하지 않아도 됩니다.
- ② 본인은 은행이 반환하는 내국신용장어음등 및 이에 첨부된 서류를 은행에서 수령하기로 합니다.
- ③ 은행의 책임없는 사유로 인하여 내국신용장어음등 및 이에 첨부된 서류의 반환이 불가능한 경우 은행의 반환의무는 없는 것으로 합니다.

제 6 장 수출대금채권 매입거래에 대한 특약

제 25 조 선적서류의 발송

수출대금채권 매입거래와 관련한 선적서류(운송서류, 보험서류, 상업송장및 수출계약서에 의해 요구되는 서류를 포함합니다. 이하 같습니다.)는 본인의 책임하에 발송하고 그 증빙서류를 매입신청시 은행에 선적서류 사본과 함께 제출합니다.

제 26 조 수출대금채권의 양도

본인은 수출대금채권 매입의뢰시 은행 소정양식의 수출대금채권 양도에 따른 대금지급지시서(STANDING PAYMENT INSTRUCTION)를 수출대금채권의 지급의무자(이하 지급의무자라 합니다.)에게 송부한 후 지급의무자로부터 이에 대한 동의서를 받아 은행에 제출합니다.

제 27 조 수출대금의 회수 등

- ① 본인은 지급의무자에게 수출대금을 은행에 직접 또는 은행이 지정한 계좌에 입금하도록 지시합니다.
- ② 다음 각호에서 정한 사유중 하나라도 발생한 경우 본인은 은행으로부터의 독촉, 통지 등이 없어도 당연히 다음 각호에서 정한 수출대금채권 매입대금의 상환의무를 지고 곧 갚기로 합니다
 1. 수출대금채권 만기일로부터 은행이 정한 기일까지 수출대금이 입금되지 아니하는 경우의 당해 수출대금채권
 2. 지급의무자가 만기일 이전이라도 수출대금을 지급할 의사가 없음을 명백히 한 경우의 당해 수출대금채권

제 28 조 이자 등

수출대금이 수출대금채권 만기일에 회수되지 아니하는 경우 본인은 은행과 별도로 약정한 계산방법, 지급시기 및 방법에 따라 입금지연이자 또는 부도이자를 지급합니다.

제29조 준용규정

본 장에서 따로 정하지 않은 사항은 “제2장 수출거래에 대한 특약”에 따릅니다.

본인은 은행여신거래기본약관 및 이 약정서 사본을 확실히 수령하고,
주요내용에 대하여 충분한 설명을 듣고 이해하였습니다.

본 인

(인)

The Bank is required to explain the material terms and conditions of this Agreement to the Client and deliver to the Client the respective copy of the General Terms and Conditions for Credit Transactions and this Agreement.

Foreign Exchange Transaction Agreement

Date: _____

To : Agricultural Bank of China, Seoul Branch (“the Bank”)

Name : _____ (“the Client”)

Address : _____

The Client approves that the General Terms and Conditions for Credit Transactions are applicable to the transactions arising out of export, import, local letter of credit issuance, purchase (collection) of the “local L/C bills and request for collection of the sales price” and purchase of the accounts receivable-export by open account transaction, and covenants each of the following provisions.

Chapter 1 General Provisions

Article 1. Scope of Application

This Agreement shall apply to any and all current and/or future transactions (including transactions by electronic data interchange).

(1) Export Transaction

1. Purchase and collection of documentary bills (including shipping documents without accompanying a bill of exchange, the same below);
2. Purchase of clean bills by stand-by letters of credit; and
3. Any other transactions similar to the foregoing items

(2) Import Transaction

1. Issuance of letters of credit;
2. Delivery and settlement of documentary bills;
3. Delivery and settlement of clean bills by stand-by letters of credit; and
4. Any other transactions similar to the foregoing items.

(3) Issuance of local letters of credit

(4) Purchase (collection) of the local letters of credit or written requests for collection of sales price (“Local L/C Bills and etc.”)

(5) Purchase of the accounts receivable-export by open account transaction (“Purchase of Accounts Receivable-Export”)

Article 2. Exercise of Rights

- (1) The Bank may demand payment of the purchase price of export documentary bills and local L/C bills and etc. (meaning purchase by the Bank, the same below) and the purchase price of accounts receivable-export, either pursuant to Articles 10, 11, 23, 24 and 28 below or pursuant to the right to bills (only in case bills are issued) or right to loan by assuming the purchase price as loan proceeds under a loan contract.
- (2) The Bank may demand advances for settlement of import documentary bills and/or local L/C bills pursuant to the right to bills (only in case bills are issued) or right to loan.

Article 3. Security

The Client agrees to transfer to the Bank the goods and relevant documents accompanying the transactions under Article 1 as security ensuring payment of liabilities to be paid to the Bank in relation to the relevant transactions and any accompanying interest, discount, commission, default interest and any other incidental expenses, etc.

Article 4. Applicable Exchange Rate

Applicable exchange rate shall be an exchange rate prescribed by the Bank on the date of actual payment being made or received, irrespective when the application form is filed. However, in case of the proviso clause of Article 10(1)6 and Article 15, such exchange rate may be the exchange rate as prescribed by the Bank on the date the Bank settles the outstanding account or the advance account of guaranteed foreign currency payment.

Article 5. Payment of Commissions, Expenses and Damages

- (1) The Client shall bear any interests, discounts, commission, default interest, damages and any other incidental expenses arising from the transactions under Article 1, and expenses, freight, insurance premium and any other expenses and damage arising from exercise of rights, protection of rights and acquisition or disposal of security by the Bank, unless they are additionally incurred due to reasons attributable to the Bank, and shall immediately pay the Bank on demand specifying the basis of calculation. However, in case the Client disputes the calculation method, etc. the Bank shall examine such disputed matters and notify the Client of the result.
- (2) The Bank shall announce or cause announcement of the rate and calculation formula of the interest, discounts, commission and any other expenses under paragraph (1), unless their nature makes such announcement troublesome.
- (3) In the event the commissions, etc. under paragraph (1) are to be born by a third party other than the Client, if the Bank has demanded the third party for payment but payment is not made on time and thus the Bank demanded the Client for the payment, the Client shall immediately pay such commissions. However, in case the Bank is paid by the third party other than the Client, the Bank shall return such payment to the Client.

Article 6. Term

The term of this Agreement is not limited. However, if circumstances compel, either the Bank or the Client may terminate this Agreement, in which case this Agreement will continue to apply only with respect to the transactions made prior to the termination.

Article 7. Applicable Provisions

The Client and the Bank hereby agree that matters not provided in this Agreement, unless otherwise agreed, shall be governed by the 'Uniform Customs and Practice for Commercial Documentary Credits', 'Uniform Rules for Collections', 'Uniform Rules for Interbank Payment for Letters of Credit', other international agreements, 'Trading Affairs Automation Terms' and the relevant regulations of the Bank.

Chapter 2 Special Terms on Export Transactions

Article 8. Appointment of Correspondent Banks and Delivery Methods

The correspondent banks and the method of transmittal of the bills shall be determined by the Bank unless specified in the letter of credit, contracts or application for purchase.

Article 9. Extension of Settlement Period

In case the obligor demands extension of the settlement period, the Bank may approve such extension with consent from the Client. However, if deemed inevitable, the Bank may approve such extension without consent from the Client. Provided, the Bank shall immediately notify the Client of such approval.

Article 10. Payment of Purchase Price

- (1) Upon occurrence of any of the following events, the Client shall be automatically obligated even without any demand or notice from the Bank, to pay the purchase price of the documentary bills or any outstanding accounts as prescribed by each of the following subparagraphs:
 1. Upon occurrence of any events provided by each subparagraph of Article 7(1) of the General Terms and Conditions for Credit Transactions (Obligation to Pay Any Liability prior to Its Maturity) with respect to the Client, all the documentary bills.
 2. Upon occurrence of any events provided by Article 7(1) (Obligation to Pay Any Liability before its Maturity) with respect to the obligor of the documentary bills, all the documentary bills payable by the obligor.
 3. In case the purchase price is not deposited or documentary bills are not accepted by the time provided by the relevant regulations of the Bank, the relevant documentary bills.
 4. In case the correspondent banks have rejected payment or acceptance, the relevant documentary bills.
 5. In case the Client desires to repay the purchase price prior to the maturity of the documentary bills, the documentary bills.
 6. In case the documentary bills under subparagraph 3 or 4 are not paid by the time stipulated by the relevant regulations of the Bank and are transferred to the outstanding account, or in case it is certain that the documentary bills will not be paid or their collection is not possible and thus are transferred to the outstanding account, and classified under the Forward Looking Criteria according to the relevant regulations of the Bank as “collection doubted” or “loss assumed”, the relevant Korean Won amount.
- (2) Upon any occurrence of events under Article 7(4) and (5) (Obligation to Pay Liability Prior to its Maturity Upon Written Demand from the Bank) with respect to the Client, the Client shall bear and perform payment of the purchase price of all the documentary bills, immediately after lapse of a period set by the Bank for at least 10 days from the date of receipt of a written demand from the Bank.
- (3) The Client shall pay the damages calculated at the overdue interest rate of loan from the date following the expiry of collection period of exchange commission to the date preceding the payment date in relation to paragraphs (1) and (2). However, if insolvency is declared during the period of collecting the exchange commission, damages shall accrue from the date of declaration of insolvency.
- (4) In relation to paragraphs (1) and (2), the Client shall repay the purchase price on the basis of the documentary bills or the application for purchase submitted at the time of application for purchase, and the Bank may exercise any and all rights with respect to the documentary bills and/or export goods until the Client pays in full the purchase price and its accompanying damages, commission and expenses, etc.

Article 11. Return of Documentary Bills, Etc.

- (1) For payment of liabilities to the Bank pursuant to this Agreement or set-off etc. pursuant to Article 10 of the General Terms and Conditions for Credit Transactions (set-off from the Bank), the Bank needs not return the documentary bills or export goods to the Client at the time of payment of the liabilities.
- (2) The Client will receive at the Bank the documentary bills to be returned by the Bank. However, export goods will be deemed returned with receipt of the documentary bills.
- (3) In case the documentary bills and export goods are not returnable due to reasons which are not attributable to the Bank, the Bank shall be deemed relieved from the obligation to return such.

Chapter 3 Special Terms on Import Transactions

Article 12. Issuance of Letter of Credit, Notice thereof and Appointment of the Correspondent banks

- (1) The Bank shall issue a letter of credit and notify thereof in accordance with the statements on the application for L/C (including the application for amendment to the terms of L/C, if any) submitted by the Client.
- (2) The correspondent banks (advising banks, negotiating banks, paying banks, accepting banks, confirming banks, reimbursing banks or any other related banks, the same below) and the method of notice shall be determined by the Bank unless such being specified in the application for L/C.

Article 13. Disposal of Goods Received in Trust

- (1) The Client shall not use the goods received in trust for purposes other than warehousing, transportation, delivery, processing or sale, nor provide any third party with such as a security, nor conduct any other acts that may impair the interests of the Bank.
- (2) For any sale by the Client of the Goods received from the Bank in trust, the Client shall obtain the consent of the Bank in advance regarding the price, delivery of the Goods, methods of receiving the proceeds, etc.
- (3) The Client shall promptly give the sales proceeds of the Goods to the Bank or assign to the Bank any bills or other negotiable instruments delivered as payment of the sales proceeds.

Article 14. Documentary Bills Contradictory to the Terms of the L/C

- (1) In case the Bank deems it necessary for protection of its claims, the Bank may reject payment or acceptance of any documentary bills contradicting the terms of L/C without consent of the Client. In that case, the Bank shall notify the Client thereof afterwards.
- (2) The provision of paragraph (1) shall also apply to a case where the documentary bills are subject to inquiries by correspondent banks regarding discrepancies with the terms of L/C prior to arrival of the documentary bills at the Bank.
- (3) In case the Client fails to respond to the inquiries regarding discrepancies with the terms of the L/C within the prescribed period under the regulations of the Bank, the Bank may approve or refuse the payment or acceptance of the documentary bills.

Article 15. Settlement Date

With respect to the settlement of the Bills payable on sight, the Client shall pay within the period prescribed by the relevant regulations of the Bank after the date of receipt of such Bills (or debit notices when a debit notice is received earlier than such bills), and with respect to the settlement of usance Bills, the Client shall pay on the maturity date thereof. However, if the Client fails to pay on or prior to the relevant payment date, the Bank will settle such outstanding payment through an advance account of guaranteed foreign currency payment in accordance with the applicable regulations of the Bank, and the Client shall reimburse such Won currency to the Bank.

Article 16. Delivery of Imported Goods by Letter of Guarantee

- (1) In case the Client desires to receive the imported goods from the relevant freight company prior to the receipt of the documentary bills, the Client shall file an application for issuance of a letter of guarantee on the imported goods (including a written endorsement on delivery of the imported goods by airway bills) with the Bank to obtain prior consent thereof from the Bank.
- (2) When the Client applies for issuance of the letter of guarantee on the imported goods, the Client shall deposit an amount of settlement for the import in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Bank.

Article 17. Cancellation and Amendment of L/C

- (1) The Bank may cancel or amend the terms of L/C only upon application by the Client. However, such cancellation or amendment shall become effective only with consent of all the relevant parties to the L/C (i.e. the opening bank, the beneficiary and the confirming bank for confirmed L/C).
- (2) Notwithstanding the provision of paragraph (1), the Bank may cancel the L/C if there are reasonable grounds for cancellation including passage of the effective period. At that time the Bank shall notify the Client thereof afterwards.

Article 18. Issuance of L/C in the Name of a Third Party

In case the Client files an application with the Bank for opening of L/C in the name of a third party, this Agreement will apply in all respects.

Chapter 4 Special Terms on Opening Local L/C

Article 19. Amount Paid

The Client shall comply with the following provisions with respect to amount payable to the Bank according to issuance of the local L/C.

- (1) In case of the local L/C denominated in Won currency with additional indication of the equivalent foreign

currency, an amount resulted from calculation of multiplying the indicated foreign currency by the MAR (Market Average Rate) as of the date of purchase (collection) of the local L/C bills, etc. by the negotiating (collecting) bank, notwithstanding the Won currency denominated in the Local L/C at the time of the opening.

(2) In case of the local L/C denominated only in foreign currency, the relevant amount in foreign currency.

(3) In case of the local L/C denominated only in Korean currency, the relevant amount in Korean currency.

Article 20. Disposal of Purchased Goods

With respect to disposal of the purchased goods, Article 13 shall apply.

Article 21. Cancellation and Amendment of L/C

The Bank may cancel or amend the terms of local L/C only upon application by the Client with consent from the relevant parties (the opening bank and the beneficiary). However, the Bank may cancel the L/C if there are reasonable grounds for cancellation including passage of the effective period. At that time the Bank shall notify the Client thereof afterwards.

Article 22. Settlement Date

With respect to the settlement date, Article 15 shall apply. However, the ‘documentary bills’ shall be replaced by “local L/C bills, etc.”

Chapter 5 Special Terms on Purchase (Collection) of Local L/C Bills

Article 23. Repayment of the Purchase Price

(1) Upon occurrence of any of the events under the following subparagraphs, the Client shall even without any demand or notice from the Bank be obliged to and shall immediately pay the purchase price of the local L/C bills, etc. as provided by the following paragraph.

1. All the local L/C bills, etc. upon occurrence of any events provided by Article 7 (1) of the General Terms and Conditions for Credit Transactions with respect to the Client.

2. The relevant local L/C bills in case the opening bank of the local L/C rejects payment.

(2) Upon occurrence of any events provided by Article 7(4) and (5) of the General Terms and Conditions for Credit Transaction (Obligation to Pay Obligations prior to the Maturity Upon Written Demand by the Bank), the Client shall be obliged to and immediately pay the purchase price of local L/C bills with passage of a period prescribed by the Bank for at least 10 days from the receipt of a written demand from the Bank.

(3) In relation to foregoing paragraphs (1) and (2), the Client shall pay damages calculated at the overdue interest rate for loans from the date following the expiry of the period for collecting the exchange commission to the date preceding the payment.

(4) In relation to foregoing paragraphs (1) and (2), the Bank may exercise any and all rights with respect to the goods by the time when the Client pays the purchase price and its accompanying damages, commission and expenses.

Article 24. Return of the Local L/C Bills, etc.

(1) Upon payment of obligations to the Bank under this Agreement or set-off, etc. under Article 10 of the General Terms and Conditions for Credit Transactions (Set-off from the Bank), the Bank needs not return the local L/C bills, etc. and their accompanying documents at the time of payment of the obligations.

(2) The Client shall receive at the Bank Local L/C, etc. and its accompanying documents to be returned by the Bank.

(3) In the event the local L/C, etc. and its accompanying documents are not returnable due to reasons which cannot be attributable to the Bank, the Bank’s such obligation shall be relieved.

Chapter 6 Special Terms on Purchase of Accounts Receivable-Export

Article 25. Delivery of Shipping Documents

Any shipping documents relating to purchase of the accounts receivable-export (transportation document, insurance document, commercial invoice and any documents required under an export contract, the same

below) shall be sent at the responsibility of the Client and the evidentiary document of delivery shall be submitted to the Bank together with a copy of the shipping documents.

Article 26. Transfer of the Accounts Receivable-Export

The Client shall at the time of request for purchase of the Accounts Receivable send to the obligor (“Obligor”) of the accounts receivable the “Standing Payment Instruction” and then obtain the written consent thereto from the Obligor to submit it to the Bank.

Article 27. Collection etc. of the Accounts Receivable

- (1) The Client instructs the Obligor to deposit the export proceeds to the Bank or to an account designated by the Bank.
- (2) Upon occurrence of any events provided under each of the following paragraphs, the Client shall even without any demand or notice from the Bank be liable to and immediately pay the purchase price of the accounts receivable as provided by each of the following paragraphs:
 1. In case the export proceeds are not deposited for a period from the maturity of the account receivable-export to the date set by the Bank, the relevant accounts receivable-export.
 2. In case the Obligor express that it has no intention to pay the export proceeds even before the maturity, the relevant accounts receivable-export.

Article 28. Interest, etc.

In the event the export proceeds are not collected at the maturity, the Client shall pay default interest for delay in deposit or interest for insolvency in accordance with the calculation method, payment date and method set forth by the Bank.

Article 29. Applicable Provisions

Any other matters that are not specified herein shall be in accordance with the “Chapter 2-Special Terms on Export Transaction”.

I confirm that I have received copies of the General Terms and Conditions for Credit Transactions and this Agreement, was explained about and understood the main terms and conditions thereof.

Client

_____ (Seal)

